

**Terms & Conditions** 

"Mega Linked Jackpot Prize Pool"

1<sup>st</sup> December 2023 – 30<sup>th</sup> November 2024

## Mega Linked Prize Pool – Terms and Conditions

- 1. Information on how to enter and prizes forms part of these terms and conditions.
- 2. The promotion is open to Jackpot Club members 18 years of age and over.
- 3. The promotion is not open to employees of Jackpot Club, or its service agencies.
- 4. The promotional period commences Thursday 1st December 2023 at 10:00am, and concludes Thursday 30<sup>th</sup> November 2024 at 10:00pm.
- 5. To participate in the promotion, J-card members must have had:
  - 6.1 Their J card inserted into a Jackpot electronic gaming machine loyalty reader 5 minutes prior to the random instant Mega Link draw
  - 6.2 EGM meter must have recorded incremental turnover of at least 1c within 120 mins prior to the random instant Mega Link draw.
- 7 The prize pool range for each random instant Mega Link prize draw is between \$250 and \$500.
- 8 For each random instant Mega Link draw, the approved Random Number Generator (RNG Approval 987) will select a pre-determined winning value between \$250 and \$500.
- 9 The Mega Linked Prize Pool drawing mechanism is based on minute resolution blocks. Every 5 minutes the drawing engine will increment from the \$250 base value. It will also check itself against the pre-determined winning value.
- 10 Total prize pool:
  - 10.1 Maximum total prize pool is up to \$83,371
  - 10.2 Total Participating Venues at time of creating these terms and conditions is 48. A current list of participating venues can be accessed at <u>http://www.jackpotclub.com.au/venue-list/</u>
- 11. Once the pre-determined winning value chosen in clause 8 is reached, the approved electronic drawing engine (Approval 987) will take a snap shot of all J cards presently inserted into J card gaming machine readers in all participating Jackpot outlets. A single winner will be drawn at random from the J card qualifying pool as stated in clause 6.
- 12. Winners will be notified of their prize instantly via the following mechanisms: -
  - 12.1 An in-venue audio announcement
  - 12.2 A message alert sent to the winning member's gaming loyalty reader stating 'Mega Link Winner – See Cashier'
  - 12.3 A message alert displayed on all participating Jackpot Club Cashier PC's
  - 12.4 A message alert each time a card with unclaimed prize is inserted into a participating Jackpot Reader
  - 12.5 Unclaimed prizes displayed on 'ticker' over screens in the gaming area
  - 12.6 Contact via phone by the Venue in which the Jackpot has been won
  - 12.7 written notification will be sent within 7 days by either email, SMS or post using address currently stored in the member's profile.
  - 12.8 Jackpot winners list which is available at any participating Jackpot Venue
- 13. On presentation of their J Card at any participating Jackpot gaming cashier, the winning J cardholder will be awarded the prize(s) from the promotional prize pool.
- 14. All prize winners have 3 months from the completion of each random instant Mega Link prize draw to collect their promotional points.
- 15. Winning a prize will not disqualify a J card holder from the opportunity to win additional prizes.

- 16. Prizes must be taken as offered. In the event of any dispute the Promoter's decision is final and binding and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 17. In the event there are unclaimed prizes, the Jackpot Club shall retain the unclaimed prize(s) for a period of 3 months from the completion of the promotional period
- 18. After the expiration of the 3-month period for unclaimed prizes it is then at the discretion of the Jackpot Club to dispose of the prize(s) in an appropriate manner.
- 19. Participants agree to be bound by the prize draw outcomes as determined by promotion officials.

All winners will have their J card number and winning prize amount available for viewing on the Jackpot Club website at www.jackpotclub.com.au/promotions-1

- 20. Subject to conditions of privacy legislation, a complete prize winners list will be published on the Jackpot Club website, <u>www.jackpotclub.com.au</u>. The list will be updated and uploaded at the beginning of each calendar month and will be available for perusal at any time by anyone. It will be readily available for up to 21 days after the conclusion of the prize draw.
- 21. The promotion will be advertised in a manner directed at rewarding and retaining existing members. The advertising will only be as follows print media, electronic media, audio (all used only for in-venue advertising) direct customer communication and on the Jackpot Club's homepage <u>www.jackpotclub.com.au</u> and participating venues websites under the Gaming or What's On / Events tab only.
- 22. By participating in the 'Mega Link Prize Pool' promotion, all players agree to accept and be bound by the Terms and Conditions of the promotion which are available at <a href="https://www.jackpotclub.com.au">www.jackpotclub.com.au</a>, or from the gaming staff on request at all participating venues.
- 23. Promoter is Worldsmart Technology Pty Ltd ABN 64 094 659 542, 50 Greenhill Rd, Wayville SA 5034.
- 24. All random draws will take place at 50 Greenhill Rd, Wayville SA 5034 by the approved electronic drawing engine (Approval 987) between the hours of 10am 10pm
- 25. If this competition cannot run as planned for any reason beyond the Promoter's control, for example due to software, hardware or communications issues, unauthorised intervention, tampering, fraud or technical failure, government directives, pandemic, public health orders and the like, the Promoter may end, change, suspend or cancel the competition or disqualify affected entries/entrants, subject to any necessary approval by the state/territory gaming authorities.
- 26. The dominate purpose of this promotion is directed at existing members, to reward or retain existing members and not designed to encourage members to gamble more than they otherwise would.
- 27. This application is also the application for approval of an acceptable trade promotion for the purposes of Clause 26 of the Responsible Gambling Code of Practice.
- 28. Trade Promotion Lottery Licence No: T23/1439

Consumer and Bus	iness Services		
		Trade	Promotio
	(Instan	t Prize) Lotte	erv Licenc
	(motar	it i fize, zott	Lotteries Act 201
		Lotter	ies Regulations 202
	Licence No:	T23/1439	
Licensee:	Contact Address:		
WORLDSMART	Level 1, 50 Greenhill Road		
TECHNOLOGY PTY LTD	WAYVILLE SA 5034		
Authorisation:	To conduct a Trade	Promotion (Instant Prize	) Lottery subject
Autonodion.	to and in accordance with the Lotteries Act 2019, the Lotteries Regulations 2021 and the conditions attached to this licence.		
Title of Promotion:			
	Mega Link		
Start Date:	01/12/2023	Close Date:	30/11/2024
Expiry Date:	30/11/2024		
fotal Prize Value-			
National:	\$83,371.00	South Australia:	\$83,371.00
Applicant's	WORLDSMART TECHNOLOGY PTY LTD		
Representative:			
Address:	Level 1, 50 Greent		
	WAYVILLE SA 50	)34	
CONDITIONS:			
	ubject to the condition	that the licensee must c	omply with the
	nt Prize) Lottery rules s	et out in Schedule 12 of	the Lotteries
Regulations 2021.			
0.00			
al-	_		
IQUOR AND GAMBLI	NG COMMISSIONER		
DATE GRANTED: 2	3/10/2023	Lottery Licensi	ng (ABN 15 088 976 178)
		95 Gre	nfell St Adelaide SA 5000 x 2169 Adelaide SA 5001
			131 882 (option 6)